the end. During a business cycle, the cash generated in this

manner could be needed if orders received slacken during an

economic recession and, accordingly, the financial assets of

contracting operations should exceed their liabilities, which

means they should have no net debt.

Proprietary housing and property development ties up

capital throughout the course of the projects; firstly, through

investment in land, then during the development phase and

finally during the sale of the project.The financing of these

projects varies with time. Initially, uncertainty is considerable

and borrowing should be low, while the borrowing on a

finished property can be much higher.

NCC Roads mainly has capital employed in fixed assets

(quarries, crushing plants, asphalt plants, paving machinery,

etc).To the extent possible, the aim here is to invest in

mobile plants to achieve maximized capacity utilization.

44 |  REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS |  NCC ANNUAL REPORT 2005

Sensitivity and risk analyses

Effect on profit after financial Effect on return on equity, Effect on return on capital
Change items (annual basis), SEK M percentage points employed, percentage points

NCC Construction
Volume +/– 5% 176 1.9 1.6
Operating margin +/– 1% percentage point 387 4.2 3.5

NCC Property Development
Sales volume, projects +/– 10% 26 0.3 0.2
Sales margin, projects +/– 1% percentage point 15 0.2 0.1

NCC Roads
Volume +/– 5% 35 0.4 0.3
Operating margin +/– 1% percentage point 87 1.0 0.8
Capital rationalization +/– 10% 16 0.2 0.5

Group
Interest rate, borrowing +/– 1% percentage point 14 0.2
Decrease in net debt SEK 500 M 24 0.3 0.8
Change in equity/assets ratio –5% percentage point –66 3.9

To a large extent, investments in these fixed assets can be

financed with loans, but are subject to limitations in terms

of, for example, cyclical and seasonal risks.

On the whole, this means that based on the type of prod-

uct mix in 2005, the NCC Group’s net indebtedness should

not exceed its shareholders’ equity (also see “Financial objec-

tives” on page 13).The management of the Group’s financial

risks such as interest-rate, currency, liquidity and financing

risks is centralized, in order to minimize and control the

Group’s risk exposure. Credit risks involving customers are

managed by the various business areas.

[…]

To reflect the adjustments that have been made, deferred tax has been booked
in accordance with IAS 12, Income taxes.

Miscellaneous
The application of IFRS has also created minor effects on the following items:
short-term investments (IAS 7 Cash Flow Statement), leasing (IAS 17 Leases)
and guarantee costs (IAS 37, Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent
assets).With respect to short-term investments, investments with a maturity
exceeding three months from the acquisition date are reported as current
receivables, interest-bearing.

With respect to other exceptions that have retroactive applications in
accordance with IFRS 1, First time adoption of IFRS, NCC has chosen to zero
adjust translation differences pursuant to IAS 21,The Effects of changes in for-
eign exchange rates.

NCC ANNUAL REPORT 2005 |  NOTES | 93

NOTE 49  cont.TRANSITION TO IFRS

The following income statements and balance sheets show the effects of the transition to IFRS.

INCOME STATEMENT,NCC Group, January 1 – December 31,2005

Outcome IAS 31 IAS 11 IAS 40 IAS 23 IAS 16 IFRS
Jan–Dec IFRS 3 Joint Sales-rate- Fair Capitalized Component IAS 17 Jan–Dec

2004 Goodwill ventures elimination value interest depreciation Leasing Other 2004

Net sales 45,437 972 153 –27 46,534
Production costs –41,809 174 –896 –195 19 –5 61 –4 –42,656
Gross profit 3,628 174 75 –42 19 –5 61 –31 3,878

Sales and administration costs –2,523 –20 1 –62 26 –2,577
Result from property management 29 5 10 45
Result from sales of properties 57 1 –111 –54
Impairment losses –207 –43 6 2 –242
Result from participations in Group companies 73 –8 64
Result from participations in
associated companies 60 –28 33
Operating profit  1,117 131 39 –41 –99 19 –5 –1 –13 1,147

Result from financial fixed assets 45 –4 41
Result from financial current assets 103 –1 102
Interest expense and similar income-
statement items –310 –28 –8 –346
Profit after financial items 955 131 6 –41 –99 11 –5 –1 –13 945

Tax on net profit for the year –96 –9 10 30 –4 1 1 –68
Net profit for the year 859 122 6 –31 –69 7 –4 –1 –12 876

Attributable to:
–  NCC’s shareholders 856 122 6 –31 –69 7 –4 –1 –12 873
–  Minority interests 3 3
Net profit for the year 859 122 6 –31 –69 7 –4 –1 –12 876

BALANCE SHEET, NCC Group,December 31,2005

Outcome IAS 31 IAS 11 IAS 40 IAS 23 IAS 16 IFRS
Jan–Dec IFRS 3 Joint Sales-rate- Fair Capitalized Component IAS 17 Jan–Dec

2004 Goodwill ventures elimination value interest depreciation Leasing Other 2004

Buildings and land 821 10 830
Managed properties 41 407 449
Machinery and equipment 1,803 51 –6 1,848
Goodwill 1,597 131 74 –12 1,790
Other intangible assets 31 31
Financial fixed assets 2,312 –9 –454 14 11 1,874
Total fixed assets 6,605 122 88 14 –6 –1 6,822
Inventories 615 4 340 959
Property projects 2,002 136 –32 2,105
Housing projects 3,495 510 4,005
Participations in associated companies 53 –53
Current receivables, interest-bearing 330 –27 87 390
Current receivables, interest-free 11,033 137 –340 762 11,593
Short-term investments 1,216 –113 1,103
Cash and cash equivalents 1,389 23 1,412
Total current assets 20,133 730 –32 736 21 567
Total assets 26,738 122 819 14 –32 –6 735 28 389

Shareholders’ equity 6,728 122 21 –109 1 –28 –6 –14 6,715
Minority interest 84 84
Total shareholders’ equity 6,812 122 21 –109 1 –28 –6 –14 6,799

Long-term liabilities, interest-bearing 3,150 342 –7 3,485
Long-term liabilities, interest-free 33 337 –26 343
Provisions 2,323 12 –3 –1 –4 16 2,344
Long-term liabilities 5,506 691 –3 –1 –4 –17 6,172
Current liabilities, interest-bearing 1,107 80 1,187
Current liabilities, interest-free 13,314 26 125 766 14,231
Current liabilities 14,421 107 125 766 15,418
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 26,738 122 819 14 –32 –6 735 28,389

Return on capital employed 10 9
Return on equity 14 14
Capital employed 11,098 11,503
Net indebtedness –679 –1,149
Equity/assets ratio, % 25 24

The Board of Directors and President hereby give their

assurance that the Annual Report has been compiled in com-

pliance with generally acceptable accounting practices for

listed companies.The information provided complies with

the conditions actually prevailing within the business opera-

tions and nothing of material importance has been omitted

that could influence the impression of the Group or the Par-

ent Company created by the Annual Report.